
we have audited the attactLed Fin:aacial statements of M/s ACcIoN FRATERNA(The Trust )Ananthapurarn, which comprise the Balance sheet as at 31st March2023 and also the statement of Inc'cme and Expenditure Account and the Receiptsand Payments Account for the yea, ended on that date and notes to the Iinancialstatements, including a sum(nary ol.significant Accounting policies.
In our opinion' the accompanying financial statements give a true and fair view ofthe financial position of the Trust as at 31st March,2023 and of its excess ofIncome over Expenditure for the year then ended in accordance with the
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standards issued bv the Institute of chartered Accountants of

II. BASIS FOR OPINION:

we had conducted the audit in acc<lrdance with auditing standards on Auditing(sAs) issued by ICAI' our Responsribilities under those standards are furtherdescribed in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial statementssection of our report' we are inrdepenrlent of the Trust in accordance with the codeof Ethics issued by ICAI that rare re,rvant to our audit and we have furfired ourother ethical responsibilities in acco'dance with these requirements. we believe
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we have obtai,ed is surncient and appropriate to provide a

UI. RESPONSIBILITIES OF TTIANAGEMENT AND THOSE CHARGED WITHGOVERNANCE FOR THE FINATVCTET, STATEMENTS:.

I. OPINION:

Management is responsible for preparation of these financial statements that give atrue and fair view of the state of arfairs, resurts of operations a,d cash flows of theTrust in accordance with the a-ccounling principres generafly accepted in India.This responsibility afso includes mainten€urce of adequate accounting records for

:*:,::::::: ":",.,".of the rrust imd for preventing and detecting frauds and;;:::ffi*;I"rjmaking judgments and estimates that are reasonabre and prudent;';"a";ffi
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implementation and mainte,ance of adequate internal financiar controls, that wereoperating effectively for ensu'ring ttte accuracy and compreteness of the accountingrecords' relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements
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fair view and a'e free from materiar misstatement, whether due

In preparing the financia-l statements, Management is responsible for assessing theTrust's ability to continug asi a goi.ng concern, discrosing, as applicable, mattersrelated to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unressthe Management either intend.s to licluidate the Truslno realistic alternative but to clo 
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u.rc rrust or to cease operations, or has

ffiIr*ement 
is a-lso responsible for overseeing the Trusts financiar reporting
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our objectives are to obtain reasonilble assurance about whether the financialstatements as a whole are free Iiom material misstatement, whether due to fraud orerror' and to issue an audito'r's report that includes our opinion. Reasonableassurance is a high rever of assurarlce, but is not a guarantee that an auditconducted in accordance with sAs will arways detect a materiar misstatement whenit exists. Misstatements cal arise fronr fraud or error and are considered materialif individually or in the aggrega'te, they could reasonably be expected to influencethe economic decisions of users rtaken on the basis of these financiar statements.
As part of an audit in accordance with sAs, we exercise professionat judgment andmaintain professional scepticism throuS;hout he audit. we arso
Identi$' and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financiat statements,whether due to fraud or error, d""ig' and perform-auait procedures responsive tothose risks' and obtain audit ;;;;"r that is suflicient and appropriate to provide;ffT*:rf ;#:""";ff ::" f""t <retecting a materiar misstatement resurrin s
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of ;internal control rerevant to the audit in
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are based on the auditconditions -*".r"e the Trust a. 

j^t-it auditor's report. However, future events orcease to continue as a going concern.We communicate with those charged with governmatters' the pranned scope *.i,i*rrg or th. ?u ;i;'il;r";*rilHl,ffiill J::r:lift- 
anv signifi"ut" a"nJl;;" in internar 

"orr,.or that we identify during our

For Mahesh, Virender & Sriram
Chartered
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Partner

M.No 242122
UDIN : 23242172BGSH8R4840

Place: Hyderabad.
Date: 3O.O9.2023.
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ACCION FRATERNA

IPTS AND PAYME

For and on behalf Board of Trustees

T. David Soloman

Head - Finance

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30.09.2023

J \4*AhJJ,
J. Murali Krishna /'l

Chief 0f Operations

fhr-,r).L-
/rr. ,.u.rr,,a Reddy
' Director

As per our report of even date attached

For Mahesh, Verender & Sriram
Chartered Accountants {Reg.No.001939 S)

(Nagendra Dandu)
Partner

M.No.242172

To Openine Balance:
'CH- 

I Bv Ecologv Programme scH-vilt- A 84,44t,327

Cash

Bank t7,260,003 Bv Administration scH-vilr B 18,266,952

Opening Balances Subsidiary accounts scH- l-A 16,400

To Grants Received : General Grants scH- lt Bv Capital Expenditure scH-vill- c 3,235,062
(a) Foreign -Direct 57,657,679

To Grants Received : Specific Grants Bv Rev. Exp.-Other Liabilities scH-vilt- D

(a) Foreign -2nd receipient Health Subsidy 789,999
(b) Local Government / Donor Grants 33,569,206 Gratuity & Welfare 1,854,576

Donation Current Liabilities_Staff/Creditors 12,787,540

Cu rrent_Liabil ities_Statutroy Payments 4,368,183

EM D_Earnest Money Deposite 1,130.095

To Consultancv Services - Ecologv scH- il-A 1,805,239 Bv Expenditure related to Consultancy Services scH-vilt- E 684,372

Bv Unspent Specific Grants - Refund scH vilt F 1,951,950

To Benificiary Contributions:
'CH- 

ilt 10,590,793 Bv Advances:. ,CH- Vt

Advances from olher programs (As per contra) 19,800,000

To Other Receipts/lncome
'CH- 

tV Tax Deducted at Source -2022-23 7,347,592

lnterest 6,234,910 Provident Fund (PF)

lncome from Other sources 3,202 Other Advances

lnterest on lncome Tax Refund 164,452 Program Advances 21,238,326
lncome on lnvestments & Others 585,408 Staff Salary Advances 7,039,470

fo OJher Receipts/L SCH- V
Py",IiXea Oeposits sCH- Vll

Project lnternal Transfers Bank lnvestments: 128,856,O74

Health Subsidv 648,985 Gratuity & Welfare 2,415,083

Gratuity & Welfare 1,611,858 Health Subsidy 9,879,535

Current Liabilities Staff/Creditors 12,247,867 Driving school Deposits 4,977,854
Cu rrent_Liabil ities_Statutroy Payments 4,342,462 Deposits Sec 11A

EMD_Earnest Money Deposite 487,823 Other Secu rity Deposits 3,000
lnter Project Transfers (As per contra) SCH VI A 820,000

To Advances: scH- vt

Advances from other programs (As per contra) 19,800,000

lncome Tax Refund due (2027-221 5,O49,723 lnter Project Transfers (As per contra) scH-vt A 820,000

Unspent Specific Grants Repavment

Provident Fund (PF) Bv Closins Balances:
'CH. 

I

Program Advances 21,306,087 Cash

Staff Salary Advances / Payables 772,648 Bank: 23,229,227

Closing Balances Subsidiary accounts scH-t A 29,038

To Fixed Deposits/lnvestments scH- vil

Bank - lnvestments 140,061,528

Gratuitv & Welfare 7,176,739

Health Subsidy 9,4t7,827

Driving School 2,922.O11

Securitv Deposit
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ACCION FRATERNA

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE FOR 01.04.2022 TO 31.03.2023

For and on behalf Board ofTrustees As per our report of even date attached

For Mahesh, Verender & Sriram

Chartered Accountants (Reg.No.001939 S)

3,H,y#kJ+"
David

Head of Finance

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30.09.2023

W,erL_
dr. Y.V.Malla Reddy
I Director

d
Chief Of Operations TJATI t!1

(Nagendra Dandu)
Partner

M.No.242t72
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To Ecologv Programme scH-vlil- A 84,447,321 By Grants Received scH- il

To Administration scH-vlil- B L8,266,952 (a) Foreign 57,657,679

(a) Foreign -2nd receipient
To Specific grant to the extent utilisation during the
year - Program

SCH. X.D
(b) Local Government / Donor Grants 33,559,206

fo Specific grant to the extent utilisation during the
year - Administration

To Excess Recognized Gratuity lnvestment in FY 2027-22 3,486,21t

To Expenditure related to Consultancv Services scH-vilt- E 684,372 By Specific grant to the extent utilisation during the year - Administration

To Refund of unspent Grant By Consu ltancy Services scH- il-A 1,80s,239

To lnter proiect Expenditure SCH VI A 820,000

By Benificiary Contributions: scH- ilt 10,590,793

To Depreciation scH-tx-c 3,134,055

By lnter Project lncome SCH-VI A 820,000
To Excess lncome over Expenditure transferred to B/S (

General Fund A/c ) (s,4o2,o2tl By Other Receipts/lncome 3,202

lnterest on FD and SB 6,234,9L0

lnterest on TDS 764,452
Other Receipts:

lncome on Gratuity investment

scH- lv

585,408
By Excess of Expenditure over lncome transferred to B/S scH-x-A
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ACCION FRATERNA

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.2023

For and on ofthe Board ofTrustees
(0)

T Soloman

Head of Finance Chief Of Operations

Place: Hyderabad

Date: 30.09.2023

S-Y-q.Q*-(",A,\4"
J. Murali Krishna

Wtr,ald-
or.lr.v.watta neddy

Director

As per our report of even date attached

For Mahesh, Verender & Sriram

Chartered Accountants (Reg.No.001939 S)

(Nagendra Dandu)

Partner
M.No.242172
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GENERAL & CAPITAL FUND ACCOUNT: SCH.X-A CURRENT ASSETS :

General Fund 270,897,973 CLOSING BALANCE: scH-l

Capital Fund t38,757,346 Cash :

Driving School Fund 4,127,294 Bank 23,229,227

Corpus Fund 325,600 Bank SCH-IA 29,038

GRATUITY & HEALTH FUND ACCOUNT SCH.X-B

Gratuity & Welfare Fund 7,595,106 DEPOSITS / INVESTMENTS : scH-tx-A

Staff Health Subsidy Fund 70,457,777 General Deposits 60,825,269

Deposits Sec 11A 179,000,000

Staff Performance incentive Fund Gratuity Fund lnvestments t2,992,436

Health Subsidy Deposits 9,979,537

CURRENT LIABILITIES / ADVANCES SCH-X.C Driving School Deposits 6,6Ot,7Og

Advances from lntra Projects (As per contra) 3,508,500 Security Deposits 35,950

Advances from Others 250,000

Current Liabilities Staff/Creditors L,04t,917

Current Liabilities Statutory 52,430

Current Liabilities EMD 1,252,O99

Unspent SPECIFIC GRANTS SCH - X.D 996,915 SPECIFIC GRANTS RECEIVABLE SCH - X-D 1,657,344

ADVANCES: scH-tx-B

Advances to lntra Projects (As per contra) 3,509,500

Advances to Others 25,000

Accounts Receivable - TDS 7,347,592

Program Advances - Staff 304,639

Program Advance-Revolving Fund 45,855

Salary Advances 277,720

Sundry Debtors 745,769

FIXED ASSETS scH - tx- c 138,157,346

ACC0UNTAT

Reg.No.
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Status : Resident / AOP ( Trust )
 Previous Year Ended : 

31.03.2023 

PAN - AAATA 2328P Assessment Year : 2023-24
S.no Computation of Income Amount Total Amt.

Gross Income
1. Foreign Grant 51,657,679          
2. Local Grants 33,569,206          

85,226,885                                     
Form 10 BD
Reported 20,972,306          
Not Reported
ICRISAT 12,383,600          
Govt Grant 213,300                
Foreign Grant 51,657,679          85,226,885                                     

Other Income
1 Consultancy (NABARD & VCCSL) 1,805,239                                       

2 Contribution Beneficiary
Sale of Seed 3,645,226             
Driving School Receipts 1,901,415             
Guest Rooms, House Training Hall 4,703,169             
General (Staff) 340,983                10,590,793                                     

3 Interest Income
FD 6,234,910             
SB 164,452                6,399,362                                       

4 Income on Investments 585,408                
5 Other credits in Bank 3,202                     588,610                                          

104,610,889                                  
85% of TI 88,919,256                                    
15% of TI 15,691,633                                     

Ecology Program 84,441,321          
Administration 18,266,952          
Consultancy 684,372                
Add: Capital Exp. 3,235,062             
Total 106,627,707        
Less: Deductions
Health Subsidy 648,985                
Gratuity Fund 1,611,858             
TDS - Credit W/O 2,117,203             4,378,046                                       

Add: Payments made
Health Subsidy 789,999                
Gratuity Fund 1,854,576             2,644,575                                       

104,894,236                                  
-283,347                                         

104,610,889                                  

28/493 - E1 ,  BANGALORE  HIGHWAY
ANANTAPUR - 515 001.

ACCION  FRATERNA
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